
 

 

 

What do people with intellectual disability 

think about their jobs?  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  



What is this report about?  

This report is about what people with intellectual disability think of their jobs. 

It is about jobs in: 

 

 Open employment 

This is having a job in any workplace with 

support. 

 

 

 ADEs 

This is working at a workplace only for 

people with disability. 

 

 

 

 Social enterprises 

This is working in a business set up to 

make sure people with disability are 

included.  

 

 

In the report, people with intellectual disability talk about: 

 How they choose a job 

 How they find a job  

 How they keep their job 

 What they do if they want to change jobs 

 What was important about working in different jobs 

 What they like about different jobs 

 What they do not like about different jobs  



Who did the research?  

The Department of Human Services asked for 

the research to be done. They are part of the 

government.  

The Social Policy Research Centre and Southern 

Cross University did the research. 

 

 

 

Who took part?  

51 people with intellectual disability were in 

the research. To take part they had to:  

 Have a job 

 Live in Sydney or Northern Rivers 

 

 

 

How did they take part?  

There were two ways people could take part:  

 

 Talking with a researcher by themselves 

 

 Talking with a researcher in a small 

group of people   



What the research found 

Choosing a job 

 



Finding and keeping a job 

 

The research found that: 

 It was hard for people to find a job in 

open employment 

 It was easier to find a job in an ADE 

 Lots of people wanted to find jobs in 

social enterprises, so sometimes they 

had to wait for a job to come up 

 

The research also found that: 

 It was harder for people to keep jobs in 
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What people thought was important about working  

 

People in open employment, ADEs and social 

enterprises all said that the most important 

things about working were:  

 Having friends and getting to know other 

people at work 

 Getting paid 

 

 

 

The next most important things to most people 

were: 

 Learning new skills 

 Having something to do  

 Having something to take part in 

 

 

 

Some people also said that other things were 

important to them, including:  

 Feeling good at work 

 Having rights at work 

 Doing what they wanted with their lives 

Mostly it was people working in open 

employment who mentioned feeling good, 

having rights and doing what they wanted to.   



What people liked and did not like about different types of jobs  

 

People working in open employment said that 

compared to ADEs: 

 Open employment had better pay 

 Open employment had better 

connections with the community 

BUT 

 It was harder to find and keep a job in 

open employment 

 They were treated badly in open 

employment 

 

 

 

People working in ADEs said that compared to 

open employment:  

 It was easier to find and keep a job in 

ADEs 

 There was more encouragement and 

understanding in ADEs 

BUT 





People working in social enterprises said that: 

 There was a lot of encouragement and 

understanding in social enterprises 

 There were good connections with the 

community in social enterprises 

BUT 

 It was hard to find a job in social 

enterprises, because there weren’t 

enough paid positions yet 

 

 

These findings are important because they show that all the different types of 



What happens now?  

This information can be used to help know how to make working better for 

people with intellectual disability.  

  

For example, it shows that:  

 People need more help to choose, find, 

keep and change jobs, especially in open 

employment 

 

This help should include: 

o Helping people one-on-one  

o Changing the system to make it 

work better for people  

o Making sure services can do 

enough to help  

 

 

 

 More work needs to be done to make 

sure that all the different types of jobs 

can give more of what people want 

 

 

 

 

 

 It is useful to help 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This report is an Easy Read version of the following main report:  


